ACT Canberra Health
Govenment | Services

Ref FOI18-107

vear [N

Freedom of Information Request - FOI18-107

| refer to your revised application received by Canberra Health Services on 30 October 2018
in which you sought access to information under the Freedom of Information Act 2016 (the
FOI Act).

In your application you have requested:

“a. Any briefing documents prepared for the Minister for Health or her office regarding
parking fees and/or charges at the Canberra Hospital and Calvary Hospital between July
2017 to today.

b. Any emails to or from the Director-General of ACT Health, Deputy Director-General of ACT
Health, CEQ of Canberra Health Services or the Minister for Health or her office regarding the
current and/or future parking fees and/or charges at the Canberra Hospital and Calvary
Hospital and/or any proposal to change them between July 2017 to today.

c. Any emails to or from the former/current Director-General of ACT Health, Deputy
Director-General of ACT Health, CEO of Canberra Health Services or the Minister for Health or
her office regarding policies about staff and/or public parking at the Canberra Hospital and
Calvary Hospital between July 2017 and today.

d. Any briefing documents or reports referred to the CEO of Canberra Health Services or the
former/current Director-General of ACT Health or the Deputy Director-General of ACT Health
regarding staff and public parking arrangements and policies at the Canberra Hospital and
Calvary Hospital between July 2017 and today”

| am an Information Officer appointed by the Chief Executive Officer under section 18 of the
Act to deal with access applications made under Part 5 of the Act.

Canberra Health Services was required to provide a decision on your access application by
18 December 2018.

GPO Box 825 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | www.act.gov.au



Decision on access

Searches were completed for relevant documents and ten documents were identified that
fall within the scope of your request.

| have included as Attachment A to this decision the schedule of relevant documents. This
provides a description of each document that falls within the scope of your request and the
access decision for each of those documents.

I have decided to grant full access to five documents and partial access to five document
under section 50 of the Act, with deletions applied to information that | consider would be
contrary to the public interest to disclose.

My access decisions are detailed further in the following statement of reasons and the
documents release to you as Attachment B to this letter.

In reaching my access decision, | have taken the following into account:

The FOI Act

The contents of the documents that fall within the scope of your request
The views of relevant third parties; and

The Human Rights Act 2004

My reasons for deciding to grant partial access to the information in Folio’s 1,2,4,7 and 9 of
the identified documents is that the documents are composed of, or contain information
that | consider, on balance, to be contrary to the public interest to disclose under the test set
out in section 17 of the Act as the information contained in these folios is personal
information about individuals.

I have identified that there are no factors favouring disclosure of this information under
Schedule 2, section 2.1. | have identified that the following factor favours non-disclosure:

° Schedule 2 2.2 (ii) - prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy or any
other right under the Human Rights ACT 2004.

On balance, the information identified is contrary to the public interest and | have decided
not to disclose this information.

Charges
I have decided to waive the processing charges for this request.

Online publishing — disclosure log

Under section 28 of the Act, ACT Health maintains an online record of access applications
called a disclosure log. Your original access application, my decision and documents released
to you in response to your access application will be published in the ACT Health disclosure



log not less than three days but not more than 10 days after the date of this decision. Your
personal contact details will not be published.

Ombudsman review

My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in Schedule 3 of the
Act. You have the right to seek Ombudsman review of this outcome under section 73 of the
Act within 20 working days from the day that my decision is published in ACT Health's
disclosure log, or a longer period allowed by the Ombudsman.

If you wish to request a review of my decision you may write to the Ombudsman at:

The ACT Ombudsman
GPO Box 442
CANBERRA ACT 2601

Via email: ACTFOl@ombudsman.gov.au.

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) review

Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82(1) on an Ombudsman
review, you may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman decision.

Further information may be obtained from the ACAT at:

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal
Level 4, 1 Moore St

GPO Box 370

Canberra City ACT 2601

Telephone: (02) 6207 1740
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/

If you have any queries concerning Canberra Health Service’s processing of your request, or
would like further information, please contact the FOI Coordinator on 6205 1340 or email
HealthFOl@act.gov.au.
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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST SCHEDULE

Please be aware that under the Freedom of Information Act 2016, some of the information provided to you will be released to the public through the ACT
Government’s Open Access Scheme. The Open Access release status column of the table below indicates what documents are intended for release online
through open access.

Personal information or business affairs information will not be made available under this policy. If you think the content of your request would contain
such information, please inform the contact officer immediately.

Information about what is published on open access is available online at: http://www.health.act.gov.au/public-information/consumers/freedom-

information

WHAT ARE THE PARAMETERS OF THE REQUEST File No

] a. Any briefing documents prepared for the Minister for Health or her FOI18-107
office regarding parking fees and/or charges at the Canberra Hospital and
Calvary Hospital between July 2017 to today.

b. Any emails to or from the Director-General of ACT Health, Deputy
Director-General of ACT Health, CEO of Canberra Health Services or the
Minister for Health or her office regarding the current and/or future
parking fees and/or charges at the Canberra Hospital and Calvary
Hospital and/or any proposal to change them between July 2017 to
today.

c. Any emails to or from the former/current Director-General of ACT
Health, Deputy Director-General of ACT Health, CEO of Canberra Health
Services or the Minister for Health or her office regarding policies about
staff and/or public parking at the Canberra Hospital and Calvary Hospital
between July 2017 and today.

d. Any briefing documents or reports referred to the CEO of Canberra
Health Services or the former/current Director-General of ACT Health or
the Deputy Director-General of ACT Health regarding staff and public
parking arrangements and policies at the Canberra Hospital and Calvary
Hospital between July 2017 and today.




ACT

Canberra Health
Services

Description

Emails — Parking at Canberra
Hospital

a/7/17

Status

Partial release

Reason for non-
release or deferral

Schedule 2, Section 2.2(ii)

Yes

Open Access
release status

3-4

Emails — Parking at Canberra
Hospital

10/7/17

Partial release

Schedule 2, Section 2.2(ii)

Yes

Email — Parking at Canberra
Hospital

5/9/17

Full release

Yes

Emails — Parking at Canberra
Hospital

6/9/17

Partial release

Schedule 2, Section 2.2(ii)

Yes

8-11

ACT Health Minute — Canberra
Hospital Parking and E-Bike
Arrangements

25/1/18

Full release

Yes

12

Email — Canberra Hospital Northern
Car Park — Exec Working Group

3/2/18

Full release

Yes

13-23

Email — Canberra Hospital Northern
Car Park Site Selection — Attaches:
Aurecon Options Workshop 2 —
Outcome briefing Note

15/2/18

Partial release

Schedule 2, Section 2.2(ii)

Yes

24-26

Director-General Minute —
Procurement of ACT Health Car
Parking Strategy

July 2018

Full release

Yes




AC'I' Canberra Health
Govemment Services

Ministerial Brief — MIN18/324 — Car | 31/8/18 Partial release | Schedule 2, Section 2.2(ii) Yes
Parking at ACT Health Facilities —
Attaches two Ministerial Briefs

9 27-48

Chief Executive Officer Minute — October 2018 Full Release Yes
Canberra Hospital Car Park
Management

10

10 49-52




Whittall, Christine (Health)

From: Kennedy, Rosemary (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 4 July 2017 3:43 PM

To: Bone, Chris (Health)

Cc: Warylo, Michael (Health)

Subject: RE: Parking at Canberra Hospital [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Thanks Chris will follow up
Regards rosemary

From: Bone, Chris (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 4 July 2017 10:26 AM

To: Kennedy, Rosemary (Heaith)

Subject: FW: Parking at Canberra Hospital [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Rosemary are you abie to assist me with a response t-ds per highlighted section below

Thanks
Chris

From: Linton, Steven (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 4 July 2017 9:36 AM

To: Bone, Chris (Health); Fletcher, Jeffery (Health)

Subject: RE: Parking at Canberra Hospital [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Chris,

The letter was being dealt with by Michael Warylo — he can fell you where its up to. Last | heard it
still hadn't come back.

The treatment of parking permits is definitely one for Rosemary .

Steve

From: Bone, Chris (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 4 July 2017 5:27 AM

To: Linton, Steven (Health); Fletcher, Jeffery (Health)

Subject: FW: Parking at Canberra Hospital [SEC= UNCLASSIFIED]

Steve | am happy to follow up with the DG about a letter but are we expecting it to say something in particular?
| am not sure about the doctor parking permits? | am happy to follow up with Rosemary Kennedy if required?

Chris

Sent: Monday, 3 July 2017 7:35 PM
To: Bone, Chris (Health)

Dear Chris Bone,



At the VMO Contract Committee meeting on 7 March ACT Health said that you expected 1o have a
response from the Director on this subject within a month, and we are still waiting,

In addition to our previous comments we note that some of the Registrars are parking in the VMO/Staff
Specialist paces.

They don't have a green and white TCH parking permit, instead they apply to the ACT Government and get
a "Doctor Parking Permit” by paying $70 and showing medical registration.

The parking officers sce this as a permit to park at TCH Doctors spots, and so no fines are issued,

Surely cars not displaying the correct TCH PERMIT should be issued a fine, possibly afier a grace period
of warnings, to free up the spots for those that are meant to park there.

Yours sincerely,

ce: AMA-ACT

VMOA Commitlee

Steve Linton



Whittall, Christine (Health)

Fraom: Warylo, Michael (Health)

Sent: Monday, 10 July 2017 4:44 PM

To: Bone, Chris (Heaith)

Subject: RE: Parking at Canberra Hospital [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Chris

lam progressing a response back to you through Rosemary Kennedy. | did not want you think that | was not

actioning your email.

Michael Warylo

Business Support Services

ACT Government Health Directorate

Fire Safety & Transport Manager

2 - 6 Bowes 5t Phillip

T: 02 620 72153 | M_l E: Michael.Warylo@acl.gov.au

W: www.health.act.gov.au

Business Support Services — committed to timely, responsive and client-focused services
Care Collaboration Integrity

A(T

From: Bone, Chris (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 4 July 2017 10:24 AM

To: Warylo, Michael (Health)

Subject: FW; Parking at Canberra Hospital [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Michael | have been led to believe that you have a letter or are drafting a letter for the DG re VMO parking? Are you

able to share any information in relation to this please?
it is a standing item on the VMOA meeting and [ would like to close it down so any assistance would be appreciated

(see highlight section below)
Thanks
Chris

cor [
&ent: Monday, 3 July Z 5

To: Bone, Chris (Health)

Subject: : Parking at Canberra Hospital

Dear Chris Bone,

At the VMO Contract Committee meeting on 7 March ACT Health said that you expected to have a
response from the Director on this subject within a month, and we arc still waiting,

In addition to our previous comments we note that some of the Registrars are parking in the VMO/Staft

Specialist paces.



They don't have a green and white TCH parking permit, instead they apply to the ACT Government and get
a "Doctor Parking Permit" by paying $70 and showing medical registration,

The parking officers see this as a permit to park at TCH Doctors spots, and so no fines are issued.

Surely cars not displaying the correct TCH PERMIT should be issued a fine, possibly afier a grace period of
warnings, to free up the spots for those that are meant to park there.

Yours sincerely,

ce: AMA-ACT

VMOA Committee

Steve Linton






Whittall, Christine (Health)

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 6 September /

To: Bone, Chris (Health)

Subject: RE: Parking at Canberra Hospital [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Dear Chris,
| would like to have your mobile number, and assure you | won’t abuse it.

Mine i

Sincerely,

From: Bone, Chris (Health) [maiito:Chris.Bone@act.gov.au]

Senis e Z

SSIFIED)

Subject: RE: Parking at Canberra Hospital [SE

Thank | will follow up on the registrar issue. And get back to oyu about both issues.

Chris

Sent: ay, .

To: Bone, Chris (Health)

Subject: : Parking at Canberra Hospila

Dear Chris Bone,

At the VMO Contract Committee meeting on 7 March ACT Health said that you expected to have a
response from the Director on this subject within a month, and we are still waiting.

In addition to our previous comments we note that some of the Registrars are parking in the VMO/Stalt

Specialist paces.

They don’t have a green and white TCH parking permit. instcad they apply to the ACT Government and get
a "Doctor Parking Permit" by paying $70 and showing medical registration.

The parking officers see this as a permit to park at TCH Doctors spots, and so no fines are issued,

Surely cars not displaying the correct TCH PERMIT should be issued a fine possibly after a grace period of

warnings, to Iree up the spots for those that are meant to park there.



Yours sincerely,

ce: AMA-ACT

VMOA Committee

Steve Linton

['his email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person.









10



11



12

Whittall, Christine (Health)

From: Burch, Brad (Health)

Sent: Saturday, 3 February 2018 6:45 PM

To: Dykgraaf, Mark (Health); Boyd, Narelle (Health), Mooney, Colm (Health), Kennedy,
Rosemary (Health), Brady, Vanessa (Health)

Ce: Bone, Chris (Health), Doran, Karen (Health)

Subject: Canberra Hospital Northern Car Park - Exec Working Group [DLM=Sensitive]

Importance: High

Hello all

Starting on Monday, ACT Health will be assisted by Aurecon Group to deliver three outputs by early March:

& Site Selection Report;
® Site Investigation Study; and
e Delivery Model Assessment.
These will inform a business case for consideration in the 2018-19 Budget process.

Given the short time-frame, it will be important to convene weekly meetings to keep the project moving apace.

The first meeting will focus on the consultant engagement, short-listed sites and paid-parking strategy; future
meetings may involve the Infrastructure Financing area of ACT Treasury, as we consider project financing options.

1 will be in touch with your offices first thing Monday to arrange the first meeting early this week.
Happy to discuss.

Thanks and regards

Brad Burch | Innovation Partner
Bufiding Health Services Program

(02) 6207 2385 or_ brad.burch@act.gov.au
Govemment

Health
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Whittall, Christine (Health)

From: Burch, Brad (Health)

Sent: Thursday, 15 February 2018 4:38 PM

To: Bone, Chris (Health): Doran, Karen (Health); Brady, Vanessa (Health); Dykgraaf, Mark
(Health)

Ce: Boyd, Nareile (Health), Mooney, Colm (Health), Kennedy, Rosemary (Heaith)

Subject: Canberra Hospital Northern Car Park - Site Selection Recommendation [DLM=Sensitive]

Attachments: TCH Northern Car Park Site Selection Workshop- Briefing Note. pdf

importance: High

Good afternoon Team

Please find attached a Briefing Note from Aurecon an the site selection element of the Canberra Hospital Northern
Car Park project,

Given the short time frames, Aurecon are currently pursuing the highest scoring option while we confirm internally

the preferred site.

Ultimately the site visit, consultant workshop and evaluation has indicated the Building 5 site as the most
appropriate location. It is the only site that delivers against each of the key criteria:

®  200m radius from Building 12 (still to be validated against critical clinical timeframes);

e Sufficient footprint to deliver the required car park yield {at least 900 spaces); and

e Provide an appropriate amenity for an arrival point to the hospital.

There are challenges with this site, including staging and decanting, impacts on local residents and demolition/write
down costs; however, none of the other options fully meet ACT Health’s requirements — the next closest option
would see z facility across Yamba Drive near the existing multi-story car park, perpetuating existing chailenges
around distance from parking to the main entry (and SPIRE entry when completed) and providing a significant
thallenge to the retriaval service.

As part of the due diligence, further feasibility will be undertaken, including cost estimation, massing diagrams,
traffic impacts and delivery model.

Please let me know if you would like to discuss this briefing note in more detail or if there are any significant issues
with the outcome — | note that we will be taking an opportunity tomorrow to seek the Director-General's feedback.

Thanks and regards

Brad Burch | Innovalion Partner

(02) 6207 23850

From—@aurecongroup.com]
Sent: Thursday, 15 February 2018 3:23 PM
To: Burch, Brad (Health) <Brad.Burch@act.gov.au>

= - @amcarchitecture
mcarchitectura.com.au> @aurecongroup.coms>;
@aurecongroup.coms=; @aurecongroup.coms>

@aurecongroup.com .CO vpteconsultants.co>;
Damcarchitecture.com.au> aurecongroup,com>

Daurecongroup.coms>
Subject: TCH Northern Car Park - Options Workshop 2 Outcome Briefing Note

Hi Brad
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Further to our options workshop on Tuesday - please find attached a briefing note with the justification and
consideration for the recommendation for Site 4 as the preferred site for the carpark and helipad.

Can you please discuss and confirm ACT Health's acceptance of this recommendation at your earliest convenience,

We are meeting with TCCS -tomorrow to discuss traffic issues with Site 4.

We also require a discussion with you say Tuesday next week, to understand ACT Health's appetite for commercial
developments / arrangements. Look out for a meeting request

Please give me a call to discuss if required.

Regards

au.linkedin.com/in I
naureconqroup.cont,

Suite 6.02, Level 6, 14 Moore Stieet, Canberra Australia 2601
GPO Box 320, Canberra City ACT 2601

aureconqgroup.com
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Recommendations
That you: '
. Note the abéve information. : TN
NOTED/ LEASE W
® Agree to the introduction of public paid parking on levels 1 — 4 of the multistorey calrggikhand‘s_t:iff paid

parking on levels 5 — 8 of the multistorey carpark (Option 2). e
AGREED/NOTAGREED//@ASE DISCUS

® Agree to ACT Health moving towards implementing paid parking in late 2015 to coincide with the

opening of the new Calvary Car Park. —
AGREED/NOT AGREED/PLEASE DISCUSS

® Agree to ACT Health undertaking a detailed analysis of related costs and implementation strategies to
support Option 2 above through the engagement of an appropriately qualified parking consultant. This
analysis will also include the option of introducing paid parking across remaining surface car parks at
the Canberra Hospital in 2017 and also at the Belconnen and Gungahlin Community Health Centres.

/‘c—“_—\ .....

*® 2
AGREED/NOT AGREED/RLEASE DISCUSS i
° Note the requirement for significant stakeholder consultation and appropriate communication

e

strategies will be required.
NOTED/P{EASE DISCUSS

Rosemary Kennedy
Executive Director A
Business and Infrastructure

Action Officer; i
Phone:

Page7 of 7
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